
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Monday, 3rd February, 2025 
at 9.30 am 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 

Assembly Room 
Town Hall 
King’s Lynn 
PE30 5DQ 
 
Also available to view at: 
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC  

  

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 
 



 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 

  
PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

 

 
 
Please ensure that all mobile phones are switched to silent 
 
 
DATE: Monday, 3rd February, 2025 

 
VENUE: Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's 

Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 9.30 am 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions. 
 

2.   MINUTES  

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 6 
January 2025 (previously circulated). 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 6) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 
 
Councillor appointed representatives on the Internal Drainage Boards are 
noted. 
 



4.   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972. 
 

5.   MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 
 

6.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  

 To receive any Chair’s correspondence. 
 

7.   RECEIPT OF LATE CORRESPONDENCE ON APPLICATIONS  

 To receive the Schedule of Late Correspondence received since the 
publication of the agenda. 
 

8.   INDEX OF APPLICATIONS (Page 7) 

 The Committee is asked to note the Index of Applications.  
 

9.   DECISION ON APPLICATIONS (Pages 8 - 53) 

 The Committee is asked to consider and determine the attached Schedules of 
Planning Applications submitted by the Assistant Director. 
 

10.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE - QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 1ST JULY 2024 TO 31ST DECEMBER 2024) (Pages 54 - 79) 

 The Committee is asked to consider the report and note the contents. 
 

11.   DELEGATED REPORT (Page 80) 

 To receive the Delegated Report and to note the contents. 
 

12.   QUALITY OF DECISIONS (Page 81) 

 The Committee is asked to note the report. 

 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Councillors B Anota, T Barclay, R Blunt, A Bubb, M de Whalley, 

T de Winton, P Devulapalli, S Everett, S Lintern (Vice-Chair), T Parish 
(Chair), C Rose, Mrs V Spikings, M Storey and D Tyler 



Site Visit Arrangements 
 
When a decision for a site inspection is made, consideration of the application will be 
adjourned, the site visited, and the meeting reconvened on the same day for a 
decision to be made.  Timings for the site inspections will be announced at the 
meeting. 
 
If there are any site inspections arising from this meeting, these will be held on 
Thursday 6 February 2025 (time to be confirmed) and the meeting reconvened on 
the same day (time to be agreed). 
 
 
Please note: 
 
(1) At the discretion of the Chairman, items may not necessarily be taken in the 

order in which they appear in the agenda. 
 
(2) An agenda summarising late correspondence received by 5.00 pm on the 

Wednesday before the meeting will be emailed.  Correspondence received 
after that time will not be specif
[...]
air 

agrees, for you to speak in your external 

capacity only. Do not vote. 

You can take part in discussions but make 

clear which capacity you are speaking in. 

Do not vote.  

You have a 

conflict. Declare 

the interest. Do 

not participate and 

do not vote. 

Declare the interest for 

the sake of openness 

and transparency. Then 

take part as normal. 

6

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee  
3 February 2025 

    

INDEX OF APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
BY THE PLANNING COMMITTEE AT THE MEETING 

TO BE HELD ON MONDAY 3 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 

Item 
No. 

 

Application No. 

Location and Description of Site 
Development 

 

PARISH Recommendation Page 
No. 

     

9/1  DEFERRED ITEMS    

    

9/1 (a) 24/01561/F 
Land SW of The Bungalow Common Road 
South Walton Highway Norfolk PE14 7ER 
Retrospective change of use of previously 
developed land to enable standing of a 
residential static caravan and storage of one 
touring caravan and ancillary works. 
 

WEST WALTON APPROVE  8 

     

9/2  OTHER APPLICATIONS/APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO THE COMMITTEE  

     

9/2 (a) 24/02090/F 
Talltrees 7 Centre Vale Dersingham King’s 
Lynn Norfolk PE31 6JR 
Householder application for front extension. 
 

DERSINGHAM APPROVE 38 

     

9/2 (b) 24/01714F 
Poachers Gap 21 Peddars Way South  
Ringstead  Hunstanton 
Variation of condition 2 attached to planning 
permission 22/00674/F: First floor extension, 
rear extension and alterations to dwelling 
 

RINGSTEAD APPROVE 45 

 

 

7

Agenda Item 8



Farm

The Common

1.5m

D
rain

The Cottage

The Bungalow

Little Acorns

D
rain

The Common

Dra
in

D
rain

Scale:

24/01561/F

Land SW of The Bungalow Common Road South Walton Highway PE14 7ER 

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Department
 

BCKLWN

22/01/2025

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of His 
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2023.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution 
or civil proceedings.

Legend

0100024314

1:1,250

8

Agenda Item 9



Farm

FB

The Common

1.5m

Dra
in

The Cottage

Redhouse Barn

174

149

155

The Bungalow

Little Acorns
D

rain

D
rain

FB

Dra
in

Red House

E
T

L

Ashwood

2.1m

C
O

M
M

O
N

 R
O

A
D

Ashwood House

Farm
The Common

D
rain

FB

D
rain

Scale:

24/01561/F

Land SW of The Bungalow Common Road South Walton Highway PE14 7ER 

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Department
 

BCKLWN

22/01/2025

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of His 
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2023.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution 
or civil proceedings.

Legend

0100024314

1:2,500

9



AGENDA ITEM NO: 9/1 (a) 

 
Planning Committee 

3 February 2025 
24/01561/F 

 
 

Parish: 
 

West Walton 

 

Proposal: 
 

Retrospective change of use of previously developed land to enable 
standing of a residential static caravan and storage of one touring 
caravan and ancillary works 

Location: 
 

Land SW of The Bungalow  Common Road South  Walton Highway  
Norfolk PE14 7ER 

Applicant: 
 

F Brazil 

Case  No: 
 

24/01561/F  (Full Application) 

Case Officer: Lucy Smith 
 

Date for Determination: 
17 December 2024  

  
 

 

Reason for Referral to Planning Committee – Deferred at January Planning Committee 
  
 

 

Neighbourhood Plan:  No  
 

 

 
Case Summary 
 
The application seeks full planning permission (retrospective) for the siting of a static 
caravan & storage of one touring caravan, for occupation by Gypsy and Travellers, on land 
South West of The Bungalow, Common Road South, Walton Highway. 
 
The application site is outside of the Development Boundary for Walton Highway and 
therefore within the wider countryside for the purposes of planning policy.  However the site 
is allocated as a proposed G&T site (GT15) in the main modifications of the Local Plan 
Review.  
 
The site is within Flood Zone 3 within the Borough Council's SFRA (2018). 
 
Members Update 
 
The application was deferred at January's Planning Committee following receipt of 
late correspondence which raised concern over the allocation of the site and the 
impacts on local residents and landscape, including the surrounding land being used 
for fly tipping. Those issues are discussed in more detail within the following updated 
report. 
 
Updates are in BOLD 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 
 

Planning Committee 
3 February 2025 

24/01561/F 

Key Issues 
 
Background 
Principle of development 
Need for pitches 
Impact upon the appearance of the countryside 
Access and highway implications 
Flood risk 
Other material considerations 
 
Recommendation 
 
APPROVE 
 

 
 
THE APPLICATION 
 
The application seeks full planning permission (retrospective) for the siting of a static 
caravan & storage of one touring caravan, for occupation by Gypsy and Travellers, on land 
South West of The Bungalow, Common Road South, Walton Highway. 
 
The application site is outside of the Development Boundary for Walton Highway, which cuts 
off further north, on the opposite site of the A47 and therefore within the wider countryside 
for the purposes of planning policy.  However, the site is allocated as a proposed G&T site 
(GT15) in the main modifications of the Local Plan Review.  
 
The site is within Flood Zone 3 within the Borough Council's SFRA (2018). 
 
The application site currently comprises an area of hardstanding bordered by close boarded 
fencing which reduces in height either side of the access point. The static caravan is situated 
towards the south west boundary of the site, and various residential paraphernalia is 
positioned in close proximity. 
 
Immediately north east of the site is a residential dwelling known as The Bungalow.  Other 
dwellings exist in the wider locality, to the south west as well as on the opposite side of St 
Pauls Road.  
 
 
SUPPORTING
[...]
 
above have been overcome through the allocation of the site for a Gypsy and 
Traveller Pitch. 
 
Principle of development 
 
The previous reasons for refusal 1 & 2 refer to the site being isolated, and deem the 
site to not be a reasonable distance to nearby facilities/services. 
 
The site is approximately 700m from the development boundary of Walton Highway (which is 
presently combined with West Walton to form a Key Rural Service Centre) and therefore 
within the wider countryside for the purposes of planning policy.  
 
Whilst the site is divorced from the development boundary, the site is positioned within a 
cluster of rural dwellings and would not be viewed as an isolated position for the purposes of 
the NPPF (2024). 
 
Paragraph 8 of the NPPF identifies an environmental objective in order to achieve 
sustainable development. Planning should ‘protect and enhance our natural, built and 
historic environment…’ 
 
National planning policy is clear that the countryside should be protected for its intrinsic 
character and beauty and should only be developed in exceptional circumstances. 
 
Policy CS06 of the Core Strategy 2011 clearly states that “beyond the villages and in the 
countryside, the strategy will be to protect the countryside for its intrinsic character and 
beauty… The development of greenfield sites will be resisted unless essential for agricultural 
or forestry needs.”  Policy DM2 of the SADMPP 2016 defines development boundaries and 
supports this approach. 
 
Reference to Gypsy & Traveller (G&T) sites is contained in Core Strategy Policy CS09, 
which states: 
“Sites for gypsies, travellers (or travelling show people) will be given permission where they: 

• Are capable of being serviced by basic utilities; 

• Meet an identified need; 

• Avoid environmentally sensitive areas and areas at risk of flooding; 

• Afford good access to main routes (including the A47 (T), A17, A10, A148/9 and 
A134); and 

• Are located within reasonable distance o
[...]

3

11

2

6

6

11
5

2

2

6

1

2

2
7

3

151

1

2

5

4

4

1

1

6

5

13

22

Methodist

El Sub Sta

H
A

LL

Telephone

46

5152

CHESTNUT

2b

S
T

 N
IC

H
O

L
A

S

POST OFFICE ROAD

Chambers

P
R

IN
C

E
 C

H
A

R
L

E
S

 C
L

O
S

E

Magnolia1
 t

o
 1

0

Shop

Potters

11b

Blacksmiths

15a

22a

W
IN

D
S

O
R

 D
R

IV
E

E
D

IN
B

U
R

G
H

 W
A

Y

Jubilee Court

22a to 22h

1

14

114

3

18
7

2

13

Scale:

24/02090/F

Talltrees 7 Centre Vale Dersingham King's Lynn PE31 6JR 

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Department
 

BCKLWN

22/01/2025

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of His 
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2023.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution 
or civil proceedings.

Legend

0100024314

1:2,500

39



AGENDA ITEM NO: 9/2 (a) 

 
Planning Committee 

3 February 2025 
24/02090/F 

 

Parish: 
 

Dersingham 

 

Proposal: 
 

HOUSEHOLDER APPLICATION Front Extension 

Location: 
 

Talltrees  7 Centre Vale  Dersingham  King's Lynn PE31 6JR 

Applicant: 
 

Mr & Mrs Bubb 

Case  No: 
 

24/02090/F  (Full Application) 

Case Officer: Tabitha Kaye 
 

Date for Determination: 
24 January 2025  

Extension of Time Expiry Date: 
7 February 2025  
 

 

Reason for Referral to Planning Committee – Applicant is a Borough Councillor. 

 

 

Neighbourhood Plan:  No  
 

 

 
Case Summary 
 
The application relates to a single storey bungalow situated within the development 
boundary of Dersingham, which is defined as a ‘Key Rural Service Centre’ by Policy CS02 of 
the Core Strategy (2011). 
 
The application seeks full planning permission for a front extension to extend two existing 
rooms (a study and a bedroom). 
 
The site is located within Flood Zone 1. 
 
 
Key Issues: 
 
Principle of Development 
Form and Character 
Neighbour Amenity 
Highway Matters 
Flood Risk and Drainage 
Crime and Disorder 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 

[...]
ced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of His 
Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2023.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution 
or civil proceedings.

Legend

0100024314

1:2,500

46



AGENDA ITEM NO: 9/2 (b) 

 
Planning Committee 

3 February 2025 
24/01714/F 
 

 

Parish: 
 

Ringstead 

 

Proposal: 
 

Variation of condition number 2 attached to planning permission 
22/00674/F: First floor extension, rear extension and alterations to 
dwelling. 

Location: 
 

Poachers Gap  21 Peddars Way South  Ringstead  Hunstanton  
PE36 5LF 

Applicant: 
 

Smedley 

Case  No: 
 

24/01714/F  (Full Application) 

Case Officer: Tom Ellis-Daish 
 

Date for Determination: 
18 November 2024  

Extension of Time Expiry Date: 
7 February 2025  
 

 

Reason for Referral to Planning Committee – Call in by Cllr de Winton.  

 
 

 

Neighbourhood Plan:  No  
 

 

 
Case Summary 
 
Planning permission was granted under application 22/00674/F for a first-floor extension, 
rear extension and alterations to a dwelling including a porch extension to the side (north).  
 
The current application seeks to vary Condition 2 of Ref. 22/00674/F, relating to the 
approved plans, to enable the construction of a cart shed in place of the permitted porch and 
to include a flue that was omitted from the previous approval. 
 
Key Issues 
 
Principle of Development 
Form and Character 
Neighbour Amenity 
Other Material Planning Considerations 
 
Recommendation 
 
APPROVE 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

47



 
 

Planning Committee 
3 February 2025 

24/01714/F 
 

THE APPLICATION 
 
The site is located within Ringstead, which is classified as a Smaller Village or Hamlet under 
Policy CS02 of the Core Strategy (CS). As such, Ringstead does not have a defined 
Development Boundary and is therefore classified as countryside in planning terms.   
 
The site is located approximately 260m from the Ringstead Conservation Area and is within 
a designated National Landscape. 
  
The character of the area is predominantly rural, with neighbouring dwellings to the North 
and South of the site.  
 
The site is not at risk of flooding from any source.  
 
The previous application, which remains extant and could be implemented at any time, 
approved a first-floor extension (an additional storey on the existing bungalow), a rear 
extension and a side extension (a porch).  This application proposed to amend this scheme 
by constructing a cart shed in place of the permitted porch and inserting a flue that was 
omitted from the previous scheme. 
 
 
SUPPORTING CASE 
 
Neither the applicant nor agent have provided a supporting statement.  
 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
22/00674/F:  Application Permitted:  14/06/22 - First floor extension, rear extension and 
alterations to dwelling (Delegated Decision). 
 
 
RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION 
 
Parish Council: OBJECTS  
 
The Parish Council’s objection can be summarised as follows:   
 

• The introduction of the Cart Shed represents a significant variation to the approved 
planning application (22/00674/F) in terms of scale,  

• The original bungalow is modest, whereas the approved works already allow for a 
significantly larger dwelling, 

• The Cart Shed will further increase the scale and massing out of proportion with 
neighbouring properties, 

• Raise concern that the structure could be converted into a separate dwelling for the 
use as holiday let, 

• The emerging Ringstead Neighbourhood Plan emphasises that annexes and 
conversions must be appropriate to their location. It also requires that proposals for 
annexes and outbuildings should be designed so that they cannot be used as part of 
the main dwelling without the creation of an independent dwelling unit in the future,  

• Concern that an additional structure in the garden of the property exacerbates the 
amount of new development. Additional concern as to whether or not this additional 
structure meets Pe
[...]
ning permission 
granted under application 22/00674/F. This is a material planning consideration carrying 
significant weight in the determination of this application.  
 
An application approved under section 73 has the effect of granting a new, independent 
permission to carry out the same development as previously permitted subject to new or 
amended conditions. The new permission sits alongside the original permission, which 
remains intact and unamended. It is open to the applicant to decide whether to implement 
the new permission or the one originally granted.  
 
This application seeks to amend this extant permission by virtue of varying condition 2 to 
alter the approved plans to enable the construction of a cart shed in place of the permitted 
porch and to include a flue that was omitted from the previous approval.  
 
It should be noted that, as is common with many S73 applications, other conditions (than 
those listed by the applicant) are also affected by the proposed changes and will need to be 
appropriately reworded if permission is granted. 
  
The Core Strategy and Site Allocations and Development Management Polices Plan form 
the development plan for this locality. It should be noted that Ringstead Neighbourhood Plan 
is not yet at a stage where it can be given any material weight in the planning balance, 
having not yet been subject to a referendum.  
 

50



 
 

Planning Committee 
3 February 2025 

24/01714/F 
 

Form and Character: 
 
Policy DM15 of the SADMPP and CS08 of the CS require that development be sympathetic 
to the surrounding area and of a high-quality design whilst promoting sustainability. This is 
further supported by the NPPF. As the site is located outside of any development boundary, 
and is therefore within the countryside, it is also subject to Policy DM5 of the Core Strategy, 
which requires furthers the requirements for good design and preservation of character.  
 
The proposed variations to the previously approved per
[...]
the room in which it is 
installed shall be non-opening. The window shall be permanently retained in that 
condition thereafter. 

 
 3 Reason: To protect the residential amenities of the occupiers of nearby property. 
 
 4 Condition: No development shall commence on any external surface of the 

development until a sample panel of the materials to be used for the external surfaces 
of the front elevation (brick and flint infill) hereby permitted has been erected on the 
site for the inspection and written approval of the Local Planning Authority. The sample 
panel shall measure at least 1 metre x 1 metre using the proposed materials, mortar 
type, bond and pointing technique. The development shall be constructed in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
 4 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance and grouping of materials in 

accordance with the principles of the NPPF. 
 
 

53



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

- PLANNING ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 
 

   
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with an update on service performance 

for planning enforcement during the 3rd and 4th quarters of 2024 (1st 
July 2024 to 31st December 2024).  

 
2.0 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
  
2.1 Set out below is a breakdown of figures in relation to received, closed 

and live cases during the 3rd and 4th quarters 2024.  
 
 Number of cases received inc high hedge  248 

 
Total Number of cases closed    338 
 
The total number of current live cases pending   270 

   
2.2 A list of all live cases to 20th January 2024 can be found at Appendix 

1. 
 
2.3 As a comparison when last reported there were 354 live cases.  
 
2.3 Below is a breakdown of all 338 cases closed during the 3rd and 4th 

quarters of 2024, including the reason for closure.  
 

Reason       Count 
 

 Advertisement Consent Granted    1 

 Case Closed (includes duplicated cases)  9 

 Conditions Discharged    12 

 De minimis    4 

 Delegated Authority - no further action   51 

 Direct action under section 219    1 

 Listed Building Consent granted    3 

 No breach established    100 

 Notice issued - complied    11 

 Permitted development    23 

 Planning App Approved    59 

54

Agenda Item 10



 Referred to other service    11 

 Remedied following informal action    48 

  Use/operational development lawful   5 

  
Total        338 

 
2.4 During the 3rd and 4th quarters of 2024 the following formal notices 

were served: 
 

Notice        Count 
 
Enforcement Notice      0 

Listed Building Enforcement Notice   0 

Listed Building Urgent Works Notice   0 

 Planning Contravention Notice    4 

 Requisition for Information     1 

 Breach of Condition Notice     0 

Stop Notice (excluding Temporary Stop Notice)  0 

 Temporary Stop Notice     0 

 Enforcement Injunction granted    0 

 Section 215 Notice      0 

 Repairs Notice      0 

 High Hedge Remedial Notice    5 

 Tree Replacement Notice     0 

 Hedgerow replacement Notice    0  

Total        10 
 
2.5 In terms of a staff update since the last report, one of the enforcement 

officers will be reducing her hours of work. However, members should 
note that this post will be subject to a job share, to ensure the service is 
staffed at the existing level.  

 
2.6 The new structure from 1st April 2025 will be 2 x full time, 2 x part time 

(18.5 hrs p/w each) enforcement officers, and the team leader.   
  
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1      That this report is noted.  
 
 
 

55



 
Report author - Matthew Clarey, Planning Enforcement Team Leader – 
01553 616770 

56



Parish Date Reference Site Breach Status

Bawsey 06-Sep-22 22/00434/UNAUTU
Bawsey Country Park Gayton 
Road Bawsey Norfolk PE32 1EY Alleged Unauthorised Use of Lake for motorised water sports.

Pending 
Consideration

Boughton 18-Sep-24 24/00389/UNAUTU
The Old Field Mill Hill Road Boughton KINGS 
LYNN Norfolk PE33 9AE Alleged unauthorised use

Pending 
Consideration

Brancaster 15-Apr-24 24/00135/BO
[...]
f applications
	9 Decision on applications
	24.01561.F  Map 2
	24.01561.F
	24 01561 F appendix 1
	24.02090.F  Map 1
	24.02090.F  Map 2
	24.02090.F
	24.01714.F  Map 1
	24.01714.F  Map 2
	24.01714.F

	10 Planning Enforcement Service - quarterly performance report 1st July 2024 to 31st December 2024)
	Enforcement cases

	11 Delegated report
	12 Quality of decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
616 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on Monday, 3rd 
February, 2025 at 9.30 am in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Lintern (Chair) 
Councillors T Barclay, R Blunt, A Bubb, M de Whalley, T de Winton, S Lintern, 

C Rose, A Ryves, Mrs V Spikings, M Storey, D Tyler and A Ware (sub) 
 
 

PC91:   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Mrs V Spikings be appointed as Vice-
Chair for the meeting. 
 

PC92:   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Anota, 
Everett (Councillor Ware substitute) and Parish (Councillor Ryves 
substitute) and Devulapalli. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillors Ware and Ryves for being a substitute 
at the meeting. 
 

PC93:   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2025 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PC94:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Bubb declared an interest in item 9/2(a) Dersingham, as he 
was the applicant, and would leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. 
 

PC95:   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Planning Control Manager updated the Committee in relation to 
the Section 106 Agreements pertaining to application ref: 
13/01615/OM.  She advised that significant work had been carried out 
by officers with the aim still to get all three agreements signed by 6th 
February 2025, but she was asking for an additional 2 weeks after the 

https://youtu.be/6t3j9SBKCH4?t=258


 
617 

 

6th February, which would be 20th February in case that could not be 
agreed. 
 
Councillor de Winton suggested that rather than an additional two 
weeks, officers should be given an additional four weeks to finalise the 
agreements and issue the decision notice. 
 
The Housing Services Manager advised that the additional two weeks 
should be sufficient time, as it was important to align with some of the 
other funding agreements that were running alongside it. 
 
Councillor Mrs Spikings proposed that an additional one month be 
given to ensure the agreements were signed and the decision notice 
issue.  This was seconded by Councillor de Winton. 
 
Councillor Ryes added that he agreed with the additional two weeks 
suggested by officers, as this would help to keep all parties on track. 
 
The Planning Control Manager added that the programme needed to 
be kept on-track which was why two weeks had been requested. 
 
Councillor Ryves proposed that an additional two weeks, as suggested 
by officers, be given to finalise the agreements. 
 
The Committee then voted on the proposal to allow four weeks for the 
agreements to be completed and the decision issued and, after having 
been put to the vote, was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That authority be granted to continue to negotiate and 
complete the Section 106 Agreements and issue the decision notice for 
a further four weeks from 6th February until 6th March 2025.  
 
 

PC96:   MEMBERS ATTENDING UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

A statement was read out from Councillor Kirk in relation to 9/1(a) – 
West Walton. 
 

PC97:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

The Chair reported that any correspondence received had been read 
and passed to the appropriate officer. 
 

PC98:   RECEIPT OF LATE CORRESPONDENCE ON APPLICATIONS  
 

A copy of the late correspondence received after the publication of the 
agenda, which had been previously circulated, was received.  A copy 
of the agenda would be held for public inspection with a list of 
background papers. 



 
618 

 

 

PC99:   DECISION ON APPLICATIONS  
 

The Committee considered schedules of applications for planning 
permission submitted by the Assistant Director for Planning and 
Environment (copies of the schedules were published with the 
agenda).  Any changes to the schedules will be recorded in the 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be determined, as set out at (i) – (iii) 
below, where appropriate, to the conditions and reasons or grounds of 
refusal, set out in the schedules signed by the Chair. 
 
(i) 24/01561/F 

West Walton:  Land SW of The Bungalow, Common Road 
South, Walton Highway:  Retrospective change of use of 
previously developed land to enable standing of a 
residential static caravan and storage and storage of one 
touring caravan and ancillary works:  F Brazil 
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The case officer advised that the application had been deferred from 
the January Planning Committee meeting following receipt of late 
correspondence which raised concern over the allocation of the site 
and the impacts on local residents and landscape, including the 
surrounding land being used for fly-tipping.  Those issues had been 
addressed within the updated report. 
 
The application sought full planning permission (retrospective) for the 
siting of a static caravan and storage of one touring caravan, for 
occupation by Gypsy and Travellers, on land southwest of The 
Bungalow, Common Road South, Walton Highway. 
 
The application site was outside of the Development Boundary for 
Walton Highway and therefore within the wider countryside for the 
purposes of planning policy.  However, the site was allocated as a 
proposed G&T site (GT 15) in the main modifications of the Local Plan 
review. 
 
The site was within Flood Zone 3 within the Borough Council’s SFRA 
(2018). 
 
The application had been referred to the Planning Committee for 
determination as it had been deferred from the January Planning 
Committee meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the key issues for consideration when 
determining the application as set out in the report. 
 

https://youtu.be/6t3j9SBKCH4?t=1058


 
619 

 

In accordance with the adopted public speaking protocol, S Carruthers 
(supporting) addressed the Committee in relation to the application. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out a statement from Councillor 
Kirk, who could not be present at the meeting. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Ryves, the Assistant Director 
advised that the site had been allocated within the new Local Plan, but 
the Inspectors Report had not yet been received.   
 
Luke Brown, Senior Policy Planner explained the status of the Local 
Plan at the current time and the weight that could be attached to it. 
 
Councillor de Whalley raised the issue of flood risk and asked to what 
extent had the sequential test looked at other sites within the area. 
 
Councillor Ryves proposed that determination of the application be 
deferred until the Inspectors Report into the Local Plan had been 
received.  This was seconded by Councillor de Whalley.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer then carried out a roll all on the 
proposal to defer the application until the Inspectors report into the 
Local Plan had been received and, after having been put to the vote, 
was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be deferred until receipt of the 
Inspectors Report. 
 
(ii) 24/02090/F 

Dersingham:  Talltrees, 7 Centre Vale:  Householder 
application:  front extension:  Mr & Mrs Bubb 

 
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Councillor Bubb left the meeting during consideration of the item. 
 
The case officer introduced the report and explained that the 
application related to a single storey bungalow situated within the 
development boundary of Dersingham, which was defined as a ‘Key 
Rural Service Centre’ by Policy CS02 of the Core Strategy (2011). 
 
The application sought full permission for a front extension to extend 
two existing rooms (a study and a bedroom). 
 
The site was located within Flood Zone 1. 
 
The application had been referred to the Committee for determination 
as the applicant was a Borough Councillor. 
 
The Committee noted the key issues for consideration when 
determining the application, as set out in the report. 

https://youtu.be/6t3j9SBKCH4?t=2323


 
620 

 

 
The Democratic Services Officer then carried out a roll call on the 
recommendation to approve the application and, after having been put 
to the vote, was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as recommended. 
 
(iii) 24/01714/F 

Ringstead:  Poachers Gap, 21 Peddars Way South:  
Variation of condition number 2 attached to planning 
permission 22/00674/F:  First floor extension, rear extension 
and alterations to dwelling:  Smedley 
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The case officer introduced the report and explained that planning 
permission was granted under application 22/00674/F for a first-floor 
extension, rear extension and alterations to a dwelling including a 
porch extension to the site (north). 
 
The current application sought to vary Condition 2 of ref: 22/0674/F, 
relating to the approved plans, to enable the construction of a cart shed 
in place of the permitted porch and to include a flue that was omitted 
from the previous approval. 
 
The application had been referred to the Committee for determination 
at the request of Councillor de Winton. 
 
The Committee noted the key issues for consideration when 
determining the application, as set out in the report. 
 
In accordance with the adopted public speaking protocol, Mrs G 
Smedley (supporting) addressed the Committee in relation to the 
application. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer then carried out a roll call on the 
recommendation to approve the application and, after having been put 
to the vote, was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved as recommended. 
 

PC100:   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE - QUARTERLY 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 1ST JULY 2024 TO 31ST DECEMBER 
2024)  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Planning Enforcement Team Leader explained that the report 
provided Members with an update on service performance for planning 

https://youtu.be/6t3j9SBKCH4?t=2574
https://youtu.be/6t3j9SBKCH4?t=3059


 
621 

 

enforcement during the 3rd and 4th quarters of 2024 (1st July 2024 – 31st 
December 2024). 
 
The report detailed that the total number of live cases pending was 261 
and 338 cases had been closed during the 3rd and 4th quarters of 2024.  
The reasons for closure had been outlined in the report.  Also, during 
that period, 10 Notices had been served. 
 
The report also outlined the new staffing structure within the 
enforcement team, which would come into effect from 1 April 2025. 
 

PC101:   DELEGATED REPORT  
 

The Committee received the delegated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

PC102:   QUALITY OF DECISIONS  
 

The Committee received the report relating to the quality of decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 10.26 am 
 

 


